

IHCP *banner page*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BR202024

JUNE 16, 2020

IHCP to cover HCPCS codes Q5112 and Q5113

Effective July 16, 2020, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will cover the following Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes:

- Q5112 -- *Injection, trastuzumab-dttb, biosimilar, (Ontruzant), 10 mg*
- Q5113 -- *Injection, trastuzumab-pkrb, biosimilar, (Herzuma), 10 mg*

Coverage for these physician administered drugs (PADs) applies to all IHCP programs, subject to limitations established for certain benefit packages, and for professional claims (*CMS-1500* form or electronic equivalent) and outpatient claims (*UB-04* form or electronic equivalent) with dates of service (DOS) on or after July 16, 2020.

The following reimbursement information applies to both procedure codes:

- Pricing: Maximum fee
 - Q5112: \$92.73
 - Q5113: \$98.18
- Prior authorization (PA): None required
- Billing guidance:
 - Must be billed with the National Drug Code (NDC) of the product administered
 - Separate reimbursement in the outpatient setting is allowed under revenue code 636 – *Pharmacy (extension of 025X) – Drugs Requiring Detailed Coding*. For reimbursement consideration, providers may bill the procedure code and the revenue code together, as appropriate.



Reimbursement, PA, and billing information applies to services delivered under the fee-for-service (FFS) delivery system. Individual managed care entities (MCEs) establish and publish reimbursement, PA, and billing criteria within the managed care delivery system. Questions about managed care billing and PA should be directed to the MCE with which the member is enrolled.

This information will be reflected in the next regular update to the *Outpatient Fee Schedule* and the *Professional Fee Schedule*, accessible from the [IHCP Fee Schedules](#) page at in.gov/medicaid/providers, and in the *Procedure Codes That Require NDCs* and the *Revenue Codes with Special Procedure Code Linkages* code tables, available from the [Code Sets](#) web page.

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 1-800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [Banner Pages](#) page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

TO PRINT

A [printer-friendly version](#) of this publication, in black and white and without photos, is available for your convenience.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

